

## April 09, 2025

BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited,

P J Towers, Exchange Plaza,

Dalal Street, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra,

Mumbai - 400 001. Mumbai - 400 051. **Scrip Code: 524735 Symbol: HIKAL** 

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Subject: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")

In accordance with the provisions of Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), read with SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, we wish to inform you that Mr. Dharmesh Panchal, Chief Technology Officer will cease from his employment with the Company on account of resignation, effective from the end of business hours of April 09, 2025. Copy of resignation letter is enclosed as Annexure I.

This is for your information and records.

Thank you,

Yours sincerely, for **HIKAL LIMITED**,

Rajasekhar Reddy Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above.

January 10, 2025

To Mr. Sameer Hiremath, Managing Director.

Subject: Resignation from my Services at Hikal Limited.

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that I wish to resign from my services due to personal reasons. Please relieve me of my duties on April 9, 2025.

Regards,

Dharmesh Panchal

Chief Technology Officer